
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
 
 

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska FERC Project No. 2818 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE APPLICATION FOR  
SUBSEQUENT LICENSE  

 
Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 5.5, the City and Borough of Sitka Alaska hereby notifies the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission of its intention to file an Application for a 
Subsequent License for the Green Lake Hydroelectric Project, FERC Project No. 2818. 
 
The following information is provided consistent with the requirements of 18 C.F.R. 
§ 5.5 (b). 
 
Licensees’ Name and Address:  
 
City and Borough of Sitka Alaska 
100 Lincoln St., 3rd Floor 
Sitka, AK 99835 
 
Project Number: 
 
The FERC Project No. is P-2818. 
 
License Expiration Date:  
 
March 31, 2029 
 
Statement of Intent: 
 
The City and Borough of Sitka Alaska intends to file an application for a subsequent 
license for the Green Lake Hydroelectric Project (Project) utilizing the Commission’s 
Integrated Licensing Process (ILP).  
 
Type of Principal Project Works to be Licensed: 
 
The Project consists of: (1) a concrete arch dam with a crest length of 461.6-feet and 
height above foundation of 228.4 feet; (2) an ungated 100-foot wide overflow spillway 
cast into the left side of the arch with a crest elevation of 395 feet; (3) a 1,000-acre 
impoundment (reservoir) with a usable storage capacity of 70,500 acre-feet; (4) a power 
intake located 141 feet below the dam crest to the right of the spillway; (5) a 1,900-foot 



long, 9-foot diameter, reinforced concrete-lined power tunnel, which bifurcates into two 
steel-lined penstocks that convey water to the powerhouse; (6) a reinforced concrete 
powerhouse measuring 78-feet long by 48- feet wide situated at the southeast end of 
Silver Bay that houses two 9.27-MW turbine-generator units; and (7) approximately 8 
miles of transmission line that follows the Green Lake access road to an interconnection 
at the Blue Lake powerhouse and substation. 

Location of the Project: 

The Project is located in the state of Alaska, on Baranof Island, within the City and 
Borough of Sitka, on the Vodopad River.  

The installed capacity of the project is:  18.54 MW 

Names and Mailing Addresses of Entities Listed in 18 C.F.R. § 5.5(b)(8): 

(a) The County in which the Project is located, and in which any Federal Facility
that is used or to be used by the Project is located:

County Name:  City and Borough of Sitka 
Address: City and Borough of Sitka Alaska 

100 Lincoln St., 3rd Floor 
Sitka, AK 99835 

The Project does not occupy or use any Federal facilities. 

(b) Each city or town in which any part of the Project is located, and in which
any Federal facility that is used or to be used by the Project is located.

City/Town Name: City and Borough of Sitka 
Address: City and Borough of Sitka Alaska 

100 Lincoln St., 3rd Floor 
Sitka, AK 99835 

The Project does not occupy or use any Federal facilities. 

(c) Each city or town that has a population of 5,000 or more people and is
located within 15 miles of the existing Project dams:

The City and Borough of Sitka has a population of 8,458 (based on the 2020
census). The main population center (the City of Sitka) is located about 10 miles
northwest of the Project. No other cities or towns with a population of 5,000 or
more people are located within 15 miles of the existing Project dam.



(d) Each irrigation district, drainage district, or similar special purpose political
subdivision in which any part of the Project is located, and in which any
Federal facility that is used or to be used by the Project is located.

The Project is not located within any irrigation districts, drainage districts, or
similar special purpose political subdivisions. The Project does not occupy or use
any Federal facilities.

(e) Each irrigation district, drainage district, or similar special purpose political
subdivision that owns, operates, maintains, or uses any Project facility or any
Federal facility that is or is proposed to be used by the Project.

No irrigation districts, drainage districts, or similar special purpose political
subdivisions own, operate, maintain, or use any project facilities. The Project does
not occupy or use any Federal facilities.

(f) Every other political subdivision in the general area of the Project that there
is reason to believe would likely be interested in, or affected by, this
notification.

There are no other political subdivisions in the general area of the Project that
there is reason to believe would be likely to be interested in, or affected by, this
notification.

(g) Affected Indian Tribes.

Sitka Tribe of Alaska
204 Siginaka Way, Suite 300
Sitka, AK 99835



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I caused to be served, by email or U.S. First Class Mail, the Notice of 
Intent to File Application for a Subsequent License upon all interested parties designated 
on the attached distribution list for the Green Lake Hydroelectric Project, FERC Project 
No. 2818, in accordance with Rule 2010 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 
C.F.R. § 385.2010.

March 25, 2024 
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Green Lake Hydroelectric Project 
FERC Project No. 2818 

 
POTENTIALLY INTERESTED PARTIES DISTRIBUTION LIST 

 
 

Federal Agencies 
 
Kimberly Bose, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street NE 
Washington, D.C. 20426 
202-502-8400  
 

  
Douglas Johnson, Regional Engineer 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Office of Energy Projects 
Division of Dam Safety and Inspections 
Portland Regional Office 
805 SW Broadway, Fox Tower Suite 550 
Portland, OR 97205 
503-552-2799 
douglas.johnson@ferc.gov 
 

 
John Kurland, Regional Administrator 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Alaska Region 
PO Box 21668 
Juneau, AK 99802 
907-586-7221 
john.kurland@noaa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Sean McDermott, Hydrologist  
National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Alaska Region 
PO Box 21668  
Juneau, AK 99802 
907-586-7345 
sean.mcdermott@noaa.gov 
 
  

James Sauceda, Chief Engineer 
US Army Corps of Engineers 
Alaska District 
PO Box 6898 
JBER, AK 99506 
907-753-2712 
james.sauceda@usace.army.mil 
 
 

  
David Hobbie, Chief, Regulatory Division 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Alaska District 
PO Box 6898 
JBER, AK 99506 
907-753-2712 
david.s.hobbie@usace.army.mil 
 

mailto:douglas.johnson@ferc.gov
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Steve Cohn, State Director 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management 
Alaska State Office 
222 West 7th Ave., Suite 13 
Anchorage, AK 99513 
907-271-5960 
scohn@blm.gov 
 
 
 

  
Alan McBee, State Conservationist 
U.S. Department of Agriculture 
National Resources Conservation Service 
Alaska State Office 
800 West Evergreen Avenue, Suite 100 
Palmer, AK  99645 
907-761-7780 
alan.mcbee@ak.usda.gov 
 
 
 

 
Ms. Jolene John, Regional Director 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 
Alaska Regional Office 
3601 C Street, Suite 1200 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
907-271-1735 
jolene.john@bia.gov 
 
 

  
Keith Kahklen, Natural Resource Manager 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 
Alaska Region Juneau Office 
P.O. Box 21647 
Juneau, AK 99802 
907-586-7177 
keith.kahklen@bia.gov 
 
  

Christian Zimmerman, Center Director 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
U.S. Geological Survey 
Alaska Science Center 
4210 University Drive 
Anchorage, AK 99508 
907-786-7000 
czimmerman@usgs.gov 
 
 

  
Lisa Fox, Regional Environmental Officer 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
Office of Environmental Policy & Compliance 
1011 E. Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
907-786-3914 
lisa_fox@ios.doi.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Dianne Soderlund, Director 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Alaska Operations Office 
222 West 7th Avenue, 537 
Anchorage, AK 99513 
907-271-5083 
soderlund.dianne@epa.gov 
 

  
Betsy McCracken 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Water Division/Regional Administrators 
Division 
222 West 7th Avenue, #19 
Anchorage, AK 99513 
907-271-1206 
mccracken.betsy@epa.gov 
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Sara Boario, Regional Director 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 
Alaska Region 
1011 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
907-786-3542 
sara_boario@fws.gov 
 
 

  
Carol Mahara, Biologist 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 
Ecological Services 
4700 BLM Road 
Anchorage, AK 99507 
907-891-3762 
carol_mahara@fws.gov 
 
  

David Schmid, Regional Forester 
U.S. Forest Service, Alaska Region 
709 West 9th Street 
Juneau, AK 99801 
907-586-8806 
dschmid@fs.fed.us 
 

  
Eric Garner, District Ranger 
U.S. Forest Service, Tongass National Forest 
2108 Halibut Point Road 
Sitka, AK 99835 
907-828-3304 
egarner@fs.fed.us 
 

 
Honorable Lisa Murkowski 
U.S. Senate 
522 Hart Senate Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515 
202-224-6665 
 
 

  
Honorable Dan Sullivan 
U.S. Senate 
702 Hart Senate Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20510 
202-224-3004 
 

 
Honorable Mary Peltola 
U.S. House of Representatives 
153 Cannon House Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515 
202-225-5765 
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State Agencies 

 
Julie Sande, Commissioner 
Alaska Department of Commerce, Community and 
Economic Development 
PO Box 110803 
Juneau, AK 99811 
907-465-2500 
dcced.commissioner@alaska.gov 
 
 

  
Gene McCabe, Acting Director 
Alaska Department of Environmental 
Conservation 
Division of Water 
P.O. Box 111800 
Juneau, AK 99811 
907-269-7580 
gene.mccabe@alaska.gov 
 
  

Jim Rypkema, Storm Water and Wetlands 
Program Manager 
Alaska Department of Environmental 
Conservation 
Division of Water 
P.O. Box 111800 
Juneau, AK 99811 
907-334-2288 
jim.rypkema@alaska.gov 
 
 

  
Doug Vincent-Lang, Commissioner 
Alaska Department of Fish and Game 
PO Box 115526 
Juneau, AK 99811 
907-465-4100 
doug.vincent-lang@alaska.gov 
 
 
 

 
Troy Tydingco, Area Manager 
Alaska Department of Fish and Game 
Sitka Management Area 
304 Lake Street, Room 103 
Sitka, AK 99835 
907-747-5355 
troy.tydingco@alaska.gov 
 
 
 

  
Leah Ellis, Habitat Biologist 
Alaska Department of Fish and Game 
Statewide Aquatic Resources 
333 Raspberry Road 
Anchorage, AK 99518 
907-267-2404 
leah.ellis@alaska.gov 
 

 
Ashlee Adoko, OPMP Executive Director 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
Office of Project Management & Permitting 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1360 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
907-269-8901 
ashlee.adoko@alaska.gov 
 
 

  
Kaitlyn Raffier, Southeast Regional Manager 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Mining, Land, and Water 
P.O. Box 111020 
Juneau, AK 99801 
907-465-3524 
kaitlyn.raffier@alaska.gov 
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Clint Gundelfinger, Natural Resource Specialist 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Mining, Land, and Water 
P.O. Box 111020 
Juneau, AK 99811 
907-465-6363 
clint.gundelfinger@alaska.gov 
 

  
Tom Barrett, Chief, Water Resources Section 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Mining, Land, and Water  
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1360 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
907-269-8645 
tom.barrett@alaska.gov 
 
 
  

Kenneth R. Papp, Division Operations Manager 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Geological and Geophysical Surveys 
3354 College Road 
Fairbanks, AK 99709 
907-451-5001 
kenneth.papp@alaska.gov 
 
 

  
Judith Bittner, State Historic Preservation 
Officer 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
Office of History and Archaeology 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1310 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
907-269-8715 
judy.bittner@alaska.gov 
 
 
 

 
Richard VanderHoek, State Archaeologist, Deputy 
SHPO 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
Office of History and Archaeology 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1310 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
907-269-8728 
richard.vanderhoek@alaska.gov 
 
 
 

  
Ricky Gease, Division Director 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1380 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
907-269-8700 
ricky.gease@alaska.gov 
 
 

 
Preston Kroes, Superintendent Southeast Region 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation 
P.O. Box 111071 
Juneau, AK 99811 
907-465-4563 
dnr.pkssoutheast@alaska.gov 
 

 Christopher Goins, P.E., Director  
Southcoast Region  
Alaska Department of Transportation and 
Public Facilities 
P.O. Box 112506 
Juneau, AK 99811 
907-465-1763 
christopher.goins@akaska.gov 
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Naomi Johnston, Admin Operations Manager 
Regulatory Commission of Alaska 
701 W 8th Ave, Suite 300 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
907-276-6222 
naomi.johnston@alaska.gov 
 
 
 

  
Bryan Carey, Hydroelectric Project Manager 
Alaska Energy Authority 
813 W. Northern Lights Boulevard 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
907-771-3065 
bcarey@aidea.org 
 
  

Rebecca Himschoot, Representative 
Alaska House of Representatives 
State Capitol, Room 409 
Juneau, AK 99801 
907-465-3732 
Representative.rebecca.himschoot@akleg.gov  
 

  
Bert Stedman, Senator 
Alaska Senate 
State Capitol, Room 518 
Juneau, AK 99801 
907-225-8088 
Senator.bert.stedman@akleg.gov  
 
  

Alaska Office of the Governor 
re: FERC Projects 
PO Box 110001 
Juneau, AK 99811-0001 
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Local Agencies and Organizations 

 
Rachel Roy, Executive Director 
Greater Sitka Chamber of Commerce 
104 Lake Street 
Sitka, AK 99835 
907-747-8604 
director@sitkachamber.com 
 
 

  
Jessica Ieremia, Library Director 
Sitka Public Library 
320 Harbor Drive 
Sitka, AK 99835 
907-747-4021 
jessica.ieremia@cityofsitka.org 
 
  

Cliff Richter, Executive Director 
Baranof Island Housing Authority (BIHA) 
245 Katlian Street 
Sitka, AK 99835 
cliff.richter@bihasitka.org 
 

  
Linda Behnken, Executive Director 
Alaska Longline Fisherman’s Association 
304 Baranof Street 
Sitka, AK 99835 
alfafishak@gmail.com 
 

 
Stephen Rhoads, VP of Sales 
Seafood Producers Cooperative 
507 Katlian Street 
Sitka, AK 99835 
srhoads@spcsales.com 
 

  
Scott Wagner, General Manager 
Northern Southeast Regional Aquaculture 
Association 
1308 Sawmill Creek Rd. 
Sitka, AK 99835 
907-747-6850 
scott_wagner@nsraa.org 
 

 
Dr. Paul Kraft, Campus Director 
University of Alaska Southeast, Sitka Campus 
Directors Office 
1332 Seward Ave. 
Sitka, AK  99835 
pdkraft@alaska.edu 

  
Lisa Busch, Executive Director 
Sitka Sound Science Center 
834 Lincoln Street 
Sitka, AK 99835 
lbusch@sitkascience.org 

 
Tristan Guevin, Sitka School Board Pres. 
Sitka School District 
300 Kostrometinoff St. 
Sitka, AK  99835  
schoolboard@sitkaschools.org 
 

  
Elizabeth Bagley, PhD. Director 
Project Drawdown 
428 Minnesota Street, Suite 500 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
elizabeth.a.bagley@gmail.com 
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Brant Brantman, Founder 
Sitka Rainpower Project 
sitkarainpower@gmail.com 

 
 

 
Doug Osbourne M.A. 
Sitka Health Summit 
P.O. Box 6336 
Sitka, AK  99835 
sitkahealthsummitak@gmail.com 

 
Greg McIntyre 
Meagan Bosak 
SEARHC Regional Campus Project 
222 Tongass Drive 
Sitka, AK 99835 
907-966-8804 
gmcint@searhc.org 
meaganb@searhc.org 
 

 
 

 
Kathleen Kreiss 
Kent Barkhau 
Transition Sitka 
info@transitionsitka.org 
 

 
Andrew Thoms, Executive Director 
Sitka Conservation Society 
201 Lincoln St. Room 4 
Sitka, AK 99835 
907-747-7509 
andrew@sitkawild.org 
 

  
Advisory Board 
Sitka Sustainability Commission 
100 Lincoln Street 
Sitka, AK 99835 
katie.riley@gmail.com 
aurorakathleentaylor@gmail.com 
Erik7431@gmail.com 
fernandazermoglio@gmail.com 
 

 
Sharon Bergman, President 
Rotary Club of Sitka 
1332 Seward Ave. Rm. 230 
Sitka, AK 99835 

  

Tribal 
 
Alicia Gassman, General Manager 
Sitka Tribe of Alaska 
204 Siginaka Way, Suite 300 
Sitka, AK 99835 
907-747-7380 
alicia.gassman@sitkatribe-nsn.gov 
 

  
Anne Davis, Deputy General Manager 
Sitka Tribe of Alaska 
204 Siginaka Way, Suite 300 
Sitka, AK 99835 
907-747-7352 
anne.davis@sitkatribe-nsn.gov 
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